
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 
Decision Day 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 11th March, 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 

This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
DEPUTATIONS 
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.  

 
KEY DECISIONS (NON-EXEMPT/NON-CONFIDENTIAL) 
 
 
1. HARTFORD BRIDGE FLATS JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT SCHEME: 

PROJECT UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking approval for the scheme to introduce a fourth arm 
to the existing roundabout at the A30/A327 Hartford Bridge Flats Junction 
at an estimated cost of £2.12million. 
 

2. PROJECT APPRAISAL: BRIGHTON HILL ROUNDABOUT 
BASINGSTOKE UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking approval for the improvements scheme at the A30 
Brighton Hill Roundabout in Basingstoke at an estimated cost of 
£19.3million. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. REVISED PROJECT APPRAISAL: A326 - SOUTH JUNCTION 
IMPROVEMENTS WATERSIDE  (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking approval to increase the value of the scheme from 
£8.1million to £11.2million to reflect final detailed costing. 
 

4. ARBORICULTURE – POLICY UPDATE FOR NON-ESSENTIAL 
HIGHWAY TREE WORKS  (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking approval for a change of policy for addressing 
requests for non-safety related works on Highway trees. 
 

5. INTERIM TRANSPORT POSITION STATEMENT – WESTERN 
BASINGSTOKE  (Pages 57 - 72) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking approval for an interim transport position statement 
relating to western Basingstoke in the context of emerging technical work 
and various development proposals. 
 
 

NON KEY DECISIONS (NON-EXEMPT/NON-CONFIDENTIAL) 
 
 
6. ATF BRIGHTON WAY CYCLE ROUTE BASINGSTOKE  (Pages 73 - 

100) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking approval to implement the Brighton Way Cycle 
Route scheme in Basingstoke. 
 

7. FARNBOROUGH GROWTH PACKAGE UPDATE INCLUDING 
LYNCHFORD ROAD ADVANCE WORKS  (Pages 101 - 108) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment providing an update to the Farnborough growth package 
transport improvements and seeking approval to spend on advance 
utilities diversions and related advanced works concerning the Lynchford 
Road Improvement scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8. PASSENGER TRANSPORT CONTRACTS AND CONCESSIONARY 
FARES PAYMENTS  (Pages 109 - 118) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding the arrangements put in place by an earlier 
decision on local bus and Community Transport contract payments, and 
contract and concessionary fares payments to taxi-share operators and 
concessionary fares reimbursement payments to local bus operators. 
The current arrangements are due to expire on 31 March 2021. 
 

9. PROJECT APPRAISAL: WATERSIDE EAST WEST CONNECTIVITY 
(PHASE I)  (Pages 119 - 130) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking approval for Phase 1 of a package of measures to 
be delivered in 2021/22 to improve East-West connectivity across the 
southern section of the A326 at Fawley Waterside. 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during this item there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the 
report.  
 

KEY DECISIONS (EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL) 
 
 None 

 
NON KEY DECISIONS (EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL) 
 
10. T21 STREET LIGHTING PROJECT: UPDATE ON NEGOTIATIONS  

(Pages 131 - 138) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking authority from the Executive Member for Economy, 
Transport and Environment for concluding contractual negotiations to 
secure the required provisions to implement the previously approved 
proposal to replace high-power lamps with LEDs as part of the 
Transformation to 2021 savings plans. 
 

 



 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Title: Hartford Bridge Flats Junction Improvement Scheme: Project 
Update 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Brandon Breen 

Tel:    0370 7795262 Email: Brandon.breen@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide a project update on the proposed 
scheme to improve journey time and congestion at the A30/A327 Hartford 
Bridge Flats Junction by introducing a fourth arm to the existing roundabout, 
and to seek the necessary approvals to progress the scheme to Project 
Appraisal.  A lo
[...]
 participation by such persons is disproportionally 
low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

The proposals of this report are procedural and will have a neutral impact on people with 
protected characteristics.  The scheme will be assessed in more detail at the point of 
Project Appraisal, but it is expected to reduce unnecessary travel, improving overall 
journey times and safety at the junction with little to no adverse impact on people with 
protected characteristics. 

 

Page 16



 

Appendix 1 General Arrangement 

 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 2 Land Dedication Plan

 

P
age 19



 

 

P
age 20



 

Appendix 3   Location Plan 

 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Title: Project Appraisal: Brighton Hill Roundabout Basingstoke 
Update 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Richard Humphrey 

Tel:     Email: @hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide detail and seek approval to implement 
the A30 Brighton Hill Roundabout Improvement Scheme in Basingstoke. A 
general arrangement plan is appended to this report. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment approves 
the Project Appraisal for A30 Brighton Hill Roundabout Improvements Scheme 
in Basingstoke, as set out in this report and detailed in Appendix 1. 

3. That approval be given to procure and spend and enter into necessary 
contractual arrangements, in consultation with the Head of Legal Services, to 
implement the proposed improvements to the A30 Brighton Hill Roundabout at 
an estimated cost of £19.3 million to be funded from the Local Growth Fund 
from the Enterprise M3 LEP, and local resources from Hampshire County 
Council. 

4. That authority to make arrangem
[...]
Work with operators to grow bus travel and remove  

barriers to access            

 Support community transport provision to maintain ‘safety net’ of basic 

access to services        ⊠ 

 Improve access to rail stations, and improve parking and station facilities  

               

 Provide a home to school transport service that meets changing curriculum 

needs             

 Improve co-ordination and integration between travel modes through  

interchange improvements        

 Apply ‘Manual for Streets’ design principles to support a better  

balance between traffic and community life        

Page 42



 

 Improve air quality           

 

 Reduce the need to travel, through technology and Smarter  

Choices measures             

 

 Promote walking and cycling to provide a healthy alternative to the  

car for short local journeys to work, local services or school  ⊠   

  

 Develop Bus Rapid Transit and high-quality public transport in  

South Hampshire, to reduce car dependence and improve journey  

time reliability             

 

 Outline and implement a long-term transport strategy to enable  

sustainable development in major growth areas    ⊠     

 
Other 
Please list any other targets (i.e., National Indicators, non LTP) to which this 
scheme will contribute. 
 
 
 

Page 43



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, inclusive 
communities: 

yes 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Date 
Project Appraisal: A326 South Junction Improvement 
Works, Fawley Waterside  

10 March 2020 

  

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts o
[...]
rsons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

This increase to the funding for the A326 South Junction Improvement Works 
scheme will have a neutral impact upon groups with protected characteristics. 
An Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken for each scheme during 
the design phase.  

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Title: Arboriculture – Policy Update for Non-Essential Highway Tree 
Works 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Tim Lawton  

Tel:    01962 846753 Email:  

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek to offer a more permissive position on 
highway tree works and provide an option for residents to request arboricultural 
work that may fall outside the current policy criteria, with the cost of these works 
being funded by the resident on a full cost recovery basis. The start date is 
proposed as 1 April 2021. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment approves 
the proposed update to the Highways Maintenance Management Plan (HMMP) 
Policy for Arboriculture to permit work to be undertaken on highway trees that 
falls outside of the current Policy, to commence on 1 April 2021. 

3. That authority be delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment, in consultation with the Executive Member for Economy, 
Transport and Environment, to make minor operational adjustments to the policy 
if required. 

4. That authority be delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment in consultation with the Executive Member for Economy, Transport 
and Environment to finalise and publish a schedule of appropriate fees. 

5. That approval to undertake a review of the operation and effectiveness of the 
policy update after 12 months b
[...]
 whether requested works are proportionate or not, other factors will 

be considered including, but not limited to, amenity value, landscape value, comparison 

with nearby trees and mitigation opportunities.  

 

 

Page 55



2 
 

The final decision on carrying out non-essential tree works will normally be made by the 

Arboriculture Manager, in consultation with the Assistant Director (Highways, Traffic and 

Engineering) as required, with due regard to the points above. 

 

Some trees are protected by law, for example having a Tree Preservation Order, or 

being located in a conservation area, so works cannot be carried out without the formal 

written consent of the local district or borough council, which must be obtained before 

works will be considered under this Policy. The County Council will make relevant 

applications as part of the works, the full cost of which will be paid by the resident 

requesting the works.   

 

If approval is given, and once any costs are received by the County Council, the County 

Council will carry out the requested works. The works carried out will be the minimum 

necessary to address a specific nuisance only. 

 

Scope  

The policy covers the maintenance of all highway trees.  

 

Additional Information  

This policy forms part of the Highways Maintenance Management Plan (HMMP) and 

supplements policy HW4.   

 
 
 
 

 

Page 56



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Title: Interim Transport Position Statement – Western Basingstoke 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Hannah Roper 

Tel:    03707 794421 Email: Hannah.roper@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to agree an interim highways transport position 
statement related to growth potential to the West of Basingstoke.  It is a means 
of clarifying the Highway Authorit
[...]
and does not have a direct impact on 
residents at this stage.  Therefore, it has been assessed as having a neutral 
impact on groups with protected characteristics.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Title: ATF Brighton Way Cycle Route, Basingstoke Cycle Route 
Scheme 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Richard Humphrey 

Tel:  01256 362077   Email: richard.humphrey1@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide detail and seek approval to implement 
the Brighton Way Cycle Route scheme in Basingstoke.  

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 
approves the Project Appraisal for the Brighton Way cycle route Scheme in 
Basingstoke, as detailed in Appendix 1 of this report. 

3. That approval be given to procure, spend and enter into necessary 

contractual arrangements, in consultation with the Head of Legal Services, to 

implement the proposed Brighton Way cycle route scheme at an estimated 

cost of £551,202 to be funded from the Active Travel Fund from the 

Department for Transport and developer contributions. 

4. That authority to make arrangements to implement the scheme, including 
minor variations to the design or contract, be delegated to the Director of 
Economy, Transport and Environment. 

Executive Summary  

5. The County Council has recently secured £3.28 million of funding from the 

Department for Transport’s (DfT) Active Travel Fund, which aims to provide a 

range of measures to create better spaces for walking and cycling in local 

communities.  

6. The scheme to add a new cycle route along the Brighton Way was included 

within Hampshire’s successful Tranche 2 bid for grant funding. 

7. While the funding has been made available by the 
[...]
ighton Way cycle scheme
Active Travel Fund consultation
Brighton Way cycle scheme

 Report generated: 23/02/21 (12:01) Report generated: 23/02/21 (12:01) Page 16Page 16

Yes, limited a lot

Yes, limited a little

No

Prefer not to say 5%

81%

6%

9%

Is your ability to move around
Basingstoke limited because of a
health problem or disability which has
lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12
months? (Base: 109)

Yes - I am shielding

Yes - someone else in
my household is shielding

Nobody in my household
is shielding

Prefer not to say

79%

7%

7%

6%

Are you, or is anyone in your home,
currently shielding due to COVID-19?
(Multi-code, base: 110)

I am in a group identified as at high risk from
Covid-19

I live with someone who is identified as at high
risk from Covid-19

I am in a group identified as at moderate risk from
Covid-19

I live with someone who is identified as at
moderate risk from Covid-19

None of the above

Prefer not to say 9%

18%

17%

51%

2%

5%

Which of the following apply to you? (Multi-code, base: 109)

Page 100



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Title: Farnborough Growth Package Update including Lynchford 
Road advance works 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Alen Chanamuto 

Tel:    0370 779 1953 Email: alen.chanamuto@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Farnborough growth 
package transport improvements and seek approval to spend on advance 
utilities diversions and related advanced works concerning the Lynchford Road 
Improvement scheme. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment gives 
approval to procure and spend, and to enter necessary contractual 
arrangements in consultation with the Head of Legal Services, to implement the 
advanced utility diversions for the
[...]
utive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Title: Project Appraisal: Waterside East-West Connectivity (Phase 1) 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Peter Day 

Tel:     Email: Peter.day2@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a Phase 1 of a package of 
measures to be delivered in 2021/22 to improve East-West connectivity 
across the southern section of the A326. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 
approves the Project Appraisal for Waterside East-West Connectivity (Phase 
1) package of schemes, as outlined in this report. 

3. That approval be given to procure, spend and enter into necessary 
contractual arrangements, in consultation with the Head of Legal Services, 
to implement the proposed improvements for the Waterside East-West 
Connectivity (Phase 1) package of schemes, as set out in the supporting 
report, at an estimated cost of £610,000 funded from Section 106 
contributions, underwritten by Local Transport Plan (LTP) integrated 
transport capital funds, subject to Cabinet approval of the addition of the full 
East-West Connectivity Package of schemes to the 2021/22 Capital 
Programme at a value of £970,000. 

4. That authority to make the arrangements to implement Phase 1 of the East-
West Connectivity package, including minor variations to the design or 
contract, be delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment. 

Executive Summary  

5. This report seeks to set out the background to the project and gain approval 
for the implementation of pedestrian and cycling improvement measures to 
improve East-West connectivity in the Waterside area.   

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



6. Policies for the Waterside area are being established to provide capacity to 
enable movement of those already living and working in the area and the 
forecast increase associated with d
[...]
provements to walking and 
cycling routes to connect Waterside communities with public open space in 
the New Forest.  At this stage, it is considered that the Scheme as currently 
set out would have a positive impact for all pedestrians and cyclists, including 
people with reduced mobility due to age or disability by providing improved 
pedestrian and cyclist crossing facilities at a variety of locations and improved 
footways. The improvements therefore have a neutral impact on groups with 
protected characteristics.  

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Hartford Bridge Flats Junction Improvement Scheme: Project Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	2 Project Appraisal: Brighton Hill Roundabout Basingstoke Update
	Appendix 1

	3 Revised Project Appraisal: A326 - South Junction Improvements Waterside
	4 Arboriculture – Policy Update for Non-Essential Highway Tree Works
	Appendix 1

	5 Interim Transport Position Statement – Western Basingstoke
	6 ATF Brighton Way Cycle Route Basingstoke
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Farnborough Growth Package Update Including Lynchford Road Advance Works
	8 Passenger Transport Contracts and Concessionary Fares Payments
	9 Project Appraisal: Waterside East West Connectivity (Phase I)
	10 T21 Street Lighting Project: Update on Negotiations





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Executive Decision Records 

 
Please find set out below a number of Executive Decisions taken at 

the HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL Executive Member for 
Economy, Transport and Environment Decision Day held virtually on 

Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 11th March, 2021 
 

 
 

1.   HARTFORD BRIDGE FLATS JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT SCHEME: 
PROJECT UPDATE  
 

2.   PROJECT APPRAISAL: BRIGHTON HILL ROUNDABOUT BASINGSTOKE 
UPDATE  
 

3.   REVISED PROJECT APPRAISAL: A326 - SOUTH JUNCTION 
IMPROVEMENTS WATERSIDE  
 

4.   ARBORICULTURE – POLICY UPDATE FOR NON-ESSENTIAL HIGHWAY 
TREE WORKS  
 

5.   INTERIM TRANSPORT POSITION STATEMENT – WESTERN 
BASINGSTOKE  
 

6.   ATF BRIGHTON WAY CYCLE ROUTE BASINGSTOKE  
 

7.   FARNBOROUGH GROWTH PACKAGE UPDATE INCLUDING LYNCHFORD 
ROAD ADVANCE WORKS  
 

8.   PASSENGER TRANSPORT CONTRACTS AND CONCESSIONARY FARES 
PAYMENTS  
 

9.   PROJECT APPRAISAL: WATERSIDE EAST WEST CONNECTIVITY (PHASE 
I)  
 

10.   T21 STREET LIGHTING PROJECT: UPDATE ON NEGOTIATIONS  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


